
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Andrew Crawford

Direct Tel: 01276 707139

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 20 September 2016

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Jonathan Lytle (Vice Chairman), 
Dan Adams, Bill Chapman, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, David Lewis, Oliver Lewis, 
Max Nelson, Robin Perry, Chris Pitt, Wynne Price, Darryl Ratiram, Victoria Wheeler 
and John Winterton + one vacancy)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, Joanne Potter, Ian Sams and Valerie White

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Surrey 
Heath House on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out 
as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016.

3 - 10

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016
Page 2

4 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 
consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 

5 End of Year Performance 2015/16  11 - 38

6 Annual Plan 2016/17  39 - 48

7 Review of Reserves and Provisions  49 - 68

8 Working Groups  

To consider the establishment of any task and finish working groups.

9 Work Programme  69 - 74



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 July 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at Surrey Heath House 
on 6 July 2016 

+ Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman)
+ Cllr Jonathan Lytle (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr David Allen
Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
-
+
-
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Ian Sams (Substituting for Cllr Wynne Price)

In Attendance:  Cllr Valerie White and Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman

1/PF Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Members to the first meeting of the municipal year and in 
particular, welcomed Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman, the Community Portfolio 
Holder, who had agreed to give a presentation and answer Members’ questions on 
her portfolio.

2/PF Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 23 March 2016 were 
agreed and signed by the Chairman.

3/PF Scrutiny of Portfolio Holders -  Community Portfolio Holder

Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman referred Members to the elements of her brief 
as Community Portfolio Holder. She noted that the Council would continue to face 
a number of challenges in her areas of responsibility, notably around funding 
streams, the projected increase in the proportion of the community over 85 and 
most services being discretionary. She highlighted, in particular, the following:

Community Services – The Council was expanding a successful telecare package, 
including community alarms, pill dispensers, an extensive range of sensors and 
detectors including gas, CO2, fall and smoke alarms, plus GPS tracking and care 
calls for people with dementia. In addition, the Council ran a growing ‘meals at 
home’ service, 365 days a year and a well-used ‘Dial a Ride’ service, for which 
there were a number of plans for expansion.

The Windle Valley Day Centre was now providing day care, Monday to Friday, 
8.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. with a combination of trained carers and volunteers, plus a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 July 2016

hairdresser and foot health practitioner. A Saturday Club had now been opened for 
both people living with dementia and their carers. 

Members were advised that, if they were aware of any residents who would benefit 
from a befriender service, they should contact the Operations Manager for 
Community Services.

Members highlighted concerns on the impact of future funding cuts. It was, 
however, noted that the Council was working with other councils and partner 
organisations to mitigate any impacts. The Executive Head of Community agreed 
to circulate details of funding streams for the period up to 2020.

Environmental Health – The Council had a team of 7 Environmental Officers 
covering a range of duties, including food safety, health and safety, air quality 
monitoring, statutory nuisance investigation and control, dog control and pest 
control, including an out of hours service. The Home Improvement Agency would 
be transferring to Regulatory Services, to have all functions under one service.

Recycling and Refuse – In 2014/15, the Council had recycled or composted 63% 
of municipal waste produced, making the Authority the top performing Council in 
Surrey and 4th in the UK. In dry recyclables, the Council was the top performing 
Council in the UK. This area would be the subject of a report later in the agenda.

The Council was participating in a Join
[...]
s be asked to circulate a copy of the SCC report to 
Members prior to the next meeting, to permit informed consideration. In the 
meantime, the Chairman would discuss the proposal with the Council Leader.

Resolved, that a copy of the report of the Surrey County Council 
Member Group on the issue of the impacts of welfare reform be 
circulated to all Members prior to the next meeting.

9/PF Work Programme

Page 9



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 July 2016

The Chairman proposed that each meeting should be geared around one portfolio 
and that the reports going to the meeting should, where possible, be linked to that 
portfolio holder’s areas of responsibility.

The agenda for the next meeting would include the report on Performance in 
2015/16 and the Annual Plan for 2016/17. It was anticipated that the Council 
Leader and Chief Executive would attend that meeting for consideration of these 
reports.

It was hoped that, for future meetings, Portfolio Holders would submit a report prior 
to the meeting on their 4 key priorities. Members would be asked to submit 
questions in advance where possible, so that more issues could be addressed at 
the meeting rather than requiring written responses.

A draft Work Programme would be submitted for Members’ consideration at the 
September 2016 meeting.

Resolved, that the report be noted and that the changes outlined above 
be agreed.

Chairman 

Page 10



Portfolio: LeaderEnd of Year Performance Report 2015/16

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose: 

To provide a report on the end of year performance of the Council for 2015/16.

1. Background

1.1. This report summarises the performance of the Council against the 2015/16 Annual 
Plan.   The 2015/16 Annual Plan was approved by the Executive in March 2015.  It 
included the four corporate key priorities, service milestones and performance 
indicators to be met during the past financial year.  

1.2. Performance targets for the year are set out in the Council’s
[...]
14.6% 6% 21% 14.3%* 15%

Generate £25,000 additional income from effective management of the Council's assets 6250 6250 6,250 6250 25000

Maintain the market share of Building Control 66% 72% 69% 72%** 80%

Explanations

*This period covers January - March 2016. The number of requests which could be answered from the website was 28 out of a possible 196 requests 

during this period. 

**The market share percentage may not have reach the target, however, the income generated has exceeded the budgeted profile. SHBC Building 

Control service has the second best performance in Surrey.

�

CORPORATE PROPERTY End Date Status Note

Scope out and agree a joint working agreement with 

a neighbouring borough 

31 Mar

2016
� A scoping report has been prepared by SOLACE on behalf of the West Surrey 

authorities.  Recommendations received in Feb 2016 are being considered.

Pursue opportunities for strategic property 

acquisition and investments

31 Mar

2016
� Opportunities continue  to be pursued in and around the Borough. 2 major 

acquisitions and a number of smaller ones have been completed in 15/16.

To continue to negotiate leases of community 

facilities

31 Mar

2016
� A number of Lease terms have been agreed this year including Frimley Cricket 

Club.  These were reported to the Executive.

To set up a company for delivery of appropriate 

development within the Borough

31 Mar

2016

External professional advisers have set out options for Members and these are 

being considered. 

On track Failing to reach target Not Started

Completed At risk of not meeting target

Status colours 

explained

P
age 38



Agenda/(Committee)(Date) 

Portfolio: LeaderAnnual Plan 2016/17

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose: 

To consider the Council’s Annual Plan for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

1. Background

1.1 This report introduces an updated Annual Plan for the Council for 2016/17 as set out 
in Annex A. The Annual Plan includes an overview of the vision and objectives from 
the Five Year Strategy and states the outputs and success measures that will be 
delivered in 2016/17 for each of the Council’s key priorities under the new headings 
of Place, Prosperity, Performance and People. The Annual Plan therefore 
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to achieving the Five Year Strategy.  

2. Current Position

2.1. Progress against the Annual Plan will be presented in a mid-year report at the end of 
September. The report will be presented to the Executive first and then Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee.  Monitoring of the Annual Plan in this way is to 
ensure accountability.

2.2. The style of the Annual Plan has evolved over recent years as Officers strive to find 
the most effective and useful format for the public and Members to use.  The current 
style is designed to ensure the links are made between the Council’s longer term 
objectives, into the deliverables that are effective within a yearly time scale.  

2.3. The key priorities can change from year to year as various projects or key stages 
within projects are delivered. Whilst ongoing service delivery changes less from year 
to year, so progress can be measured more easily using performance indicators.  
The Council’s key projects are managed through an internal Performance 
Management Board.

3. Options

3.1. The committee is asked:

(i) Note the report; and/or
(ii) Make any appropriate recommendations to the Executive

4. Proposal

4.1. The committee is asked:

(i) Note the report; and/or
(ii) Make any appropriate recommendations to the Executive

5. Resource Implications

5.1. None

Page 39

Agenda Item 6 



Agenda/(Committee)(Date) 

6. Recommendation

6.1. The Committee is recommended to note the report and make any appropriate 
referrals to the Executive.

Annexes A – Annual Plan 2016.17

Background Papers: Nil

Author: Louise Livingston 01276 707403

e-mail: @surreyheath.gov.uk
Executive Head of 
Service:

Louise Livingston

Page 40



SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COU
[...]
u can telephone our Customer Contact Centre on 01276 707100 

•	 You can speak to your local Councillor who will be able to pass your comments 
back if you wish. Contact details for your Councillor can be found on our 
website www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

•	 Stay in touch with us via Twitter and Facebook

@surreyheath SurreyHeath

Page 48



Portfolio: FinanceREVIEW OF RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To enable members to review the criteria for maintaining individual Reserves and 
Provisions, following the closure of the 2015/16 accounts and to make recommendations to 
the Executive as appropriate.

Background 

1. The Council’s Reserves and Provisions are reviewed by officers whilst preparing the annual 
financial statements.

2. Members are asked to consider whether the criteria for maintaining a specific reserve or 
provision is appropriate and if it is, whether the amount put aside is adequate or not. 

3. Provisions are required for any liability of uncertain timing or amount that have been incurred. 
They are recognised when:

 The local authority has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event;

 It is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation; and

 A reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

4. Reserves are amounts set aside for specific policy purposes and balances which represent 
resources set aside for purposes such as general contingencies and cash flow management. 
Generally they are:

 A working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows and avoid unnecessary 
temporary borrowing - this forms part of general reserves;

 A contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies - this also forms 
part of general reserves; or

 A means of building up funds, often referred to as earmarked reserves, to meet known or 
predicted requirements.

Current Position

5. All of the Council’s the Reserves and Provisions are listed in Annex A. This also shows the 
balances as at the 31st March 2015 and 2016 together with a projected balance as at 31st 
March 2017. 

Annex B includes details on each reserve and provision, such as any restrictions, approval 
process, monitoring and revenue impact. It also includes a rationale for the level of fund 
retained if appropriate. 

6. Any individual revenue reserves deemed to be no longer required after taking account of 
medium and longer term financial risks, are released back to the Council’s General Fund. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7 



7. No discretionary interest will be added to any reserves and provisions in 2016/17 in order to 
meet the Council’s budgetary requirements. 

8. The Capital Receipts Reserve, which arises from the sale of assets, can only be used to 
purchase new capital assets and cannot be taken to General Fund. 

9. Currently reserves are invested to generate interest returns to support the budget and last year 
this contribution was £512k. The level of reserves retained by Councils will become more 
important going forward, as the level of volatility in Council finances increases due to various 
funding changes, particularly around the 100% localisation of business rates. 

10. In order to assess the adequacy of unallocated general reserves the Council needs to take 
account of the strategic, operational and financial risks facing the authority. 

Proposals

11. The Committee is recommended to propose to Executive that all reserves and provisions and 
associated criteria remain unchanged.

Options

12. The Committee may accept, reject or amend the proposals  

Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee proposes to Executive that all reserves and provisions and 
the associated criteria remain unchanged.

Background Papers: None

Author Jane Currer    01276 707181
e-mail: Jane.Currer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Contact: Kelvin Menon 01276 707257
e-mail: Kelvin.Menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 50



ANNEX A ANNEX A 


[...]
arch 2016

£483,000

Projected Balance at 
31st March 2017

£0

Review The projected balance anticipates the delivery of the approved 
capital programme in 2015/16.  No major capital receipts have 
been budgeted for in 2015/16 .

Approval of Spending Full Council on the recommendation of Executive
Monitoring Executive Head of Finance
Proposed changes to 
policy

None.

Criteria for 
calculating fund 
requirement

This fund can only be increased from the sale of assets.

Criteria for 
calculating annual
contribution

None.

Impact on Balances Any sum available for new capital initiatives will be considered 
when the corporate capital programme is being prepared.

Impact on Revenue 
Budget

None but the reduction in the balance will have an effect on 
investment income. This may be offset by sales of assets in the 
year

 

Page 68



Portfolio Corporate Committee Work Programme 2016/17

Ward(s) 
Affected:

n/a

Purpose

To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2016/17.

Background

1. The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee was appointed by 
the Council at its Annual Meeting on 18 May 2016 and it is anticipated 
that it will be re-appointed for 2017/18.

2. The Constitution, at Part 4, Section C paragraph 6 requires the 
Committee to develop a work programme. This will normally be set at 
the last meeting of a municipal year, for the subsequent municipal year. 

3. Members are asked to consider a work programme for the remaining 
meetings of 2016/17. 

4. The work programme is developed through the year, to meet new 
demands and changing circumstances and the Committee will be 
expected to review its work programme from time to time and make 
minor amendments as required. 

5. One of the tasks given to the Committee is to carry out pieces of work 
requested by the Council and/or the Executive. 

6. The Terms of Reference of the Committee are attached at Annex A 
and the Portfolio Holders’ remits are attached at Annex B.

7. The following further meeting have been scheduled for the municipal 
year 2016/16:

7 December 2016
22 March 2017

8. Provisional dates have been proposed for 2017/18. These are listed 
below, but are subject to confirmation and appointments will be sent 
out when finalised dates are agreed:

5 July 2017 
27 September 2017 
6 December 2017 
21 March 2018 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9 



9. The Committee agreed on 6 July 2016 (minute 9/PF refers) that reports 
at each meeting would, where possible, be themed to the areas 
covered by the Portfolio Holder attending that meeting.

Proposal

10. It is proposed that Members consider a work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2016/17. 

Resource Implications

11. Subject to any decisions relating the work programme, there are no 
resource implications which have not already been factored in, with 
those mainly involving officer time.

Recommendation

12. The Scrutiny Committee is advised to consider a work programme for 
the remainder of 2016/17.

Background Papers: None

Report Author Andrew Crawford 01276 707139
e-mail: andrew.crawford@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Service Head: Richard Payne 01276 707150
e-mail: richard.payne@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

Page 70

mailto:andrew.crawford@surreyheath.gov.uk
mailto:richard.payne@surreyheath.gov.uk


ANNEX A ANNEX A

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1.1 To appoint such task and finish groups as it considers appropriate to 
fulfil the statutory overview and scrutiny functions;

1.2 To prepare and maintain an annual work programme;

1.3 To undertake investigations into such matters relating to the Council’s 
function and powers as:

(i) may be referred by the Council or the Leader/Executive;

(ii) the Committee may consider appropriate; 

(iii) have been referred to the Committee pursuant to the “call-in” 
procedure set out in the Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules; 
and

(iv) have been referred to the Committee pursuant to the Councillor 
Call for Action Protocol at Part 4, Section C of this Constitution;

1.4 To advise in relation to the Council’s existing policies and strategies 
and assist in the development of policies and strategies;

1.5 To consider whether decisions taken by the Leader/Executive which 
were not treated as key decisions, should have been so treated, as set 
out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules at Part 4, Section 7 of 
this Constitution;

1.6 To monitor, to review and to report to the Leader/ Executive in relation 
to the following:

(i) performance of the Council’s services, including against targets in 
the Annual Plan;

(ii) financial performance;

(iii) treasury management;

(iv) reserves and provisions;

(v) equalities;

(vi) complaints;

(vii) corporate risk;

Page 71



(viii) emergency planning and business continuity.

1.7 To scrutinise performance of Portfolio Holders.

1.8      To receive an annual report from the Monitoring Officer in respect of 
authorisations granted during the municipal year pursuant to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

Page 72



PART 8 - EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS

PART 8 - EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS

 LEADER

 Strategy and Policy of the Council
 Town Centre Regeneration

 Regional, National and Constitutional issues affecting 
the Council

BUSINESS FINANCE COMMUNITY CORPORATE REGULATORY TRANSFORMATION

 Camberley Theatre
 Green Space
 Museum
 Leisure
 Car Parking

 Audit and Investigations
 Finance 
 Legal Services
 Procurement
 Revenues and Benefits

 Community Services 
 Emergency Planning  and 

Business Continuity
 Environmental Health
 Health and Safety
 Health and Wellbeing
 Licensing 
 Recycling and Refuse
 Street Cleansing
 Traveller Sites

 Charities
 Children Champion
 Community Grants
 Complaints Procedure/ 

Ombudsman Matters
 Communications & 

Marketing 
 Contact Centre 
 Democratic Services
 Elections 
 Equalities
 Human Resources
 Post & Payments

 Development Control
 Drainage
 Land Charges and 

Technical Support
 Planning Policy & 

Conservation
 Private Sector Housing 

Enforcement
 Housing

 Building Control
 Business and Community 

Development
 Corporate  Property
 Corporate Support
 Data Protection
 Facilities
 FOI
 ICT
 Internal/ External Service 

Review
 Key Projects/ 

Partnerships
 Regeneration

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 End of Year Performance 2015/16
	Perf 15-16 Annex A

	6 Annual Plan 2016/17
	Annual Plan 2016-17 - Annex A

	7 Review of Reserves and Provisions
	9 Work Programme
	Part 8 - Executive Portfolios




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at Surrey Heath House 
on 28 September 2016 

+ Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman)
+ Cllr Jonathan Lytle (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
+
-
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Moira Gibson, Karen Whelan, Andrew Crawford, Sarah 
Groom, Julia Hutley-Savage, Louise Livingston, Kelvin Menon and Richard Payne.

10/PF Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and in particular, welcomed the 
Council Leader, Councillor Moira Gibson and the Chief Executive, Karen Whelan, 
who had agreed to attend for discussions on the Annual Performance Report and 
the Annual Plan.
 

11/PF Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 July 2016, were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman.
 

12/PF End of Year Performance 2015/16

The Committee considered a report on the Council’s performance for 2015/16. 
This report had previously been considered by the Executive in August 2016 and 
would be the final report in its current format, reflecting changes proposed to the 
Annual Plan and the introduction of a 5 year plan to replace the previous 10 year 
Strategy.
 
Members noted that inconsistencies in the Red/Amber/Green (RAG) report had 
been raised by the Executive and measures had been incorporated into future 
reporting to introduce a greater level of clarity. 
 
The proposed changes to the report format and content were welcomed, 
particularly in respect of more clarity on whether or not an issue was fully within 
the Council’s control and whether targets were to be achieved in that particular 
year or a more extended period.
 
The Chief Executive reported that, in an environment where councils were 
required to respond quickly to change, it had been considered prudent to introduce 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

changes to long, medium and short term measures which permitted the Council to 
maintain and improve services against a background of reduced funding and 
resources, whilst providing greater clarity for Borough residents on what had been 
achieved against targets set.
 
Within the report, there were a small number of targets which had not been met, 
notably in respect of the Museum/Heritage Centre. It had been recognised that 
whilst improvements were needed in some services, these were not as high a 
priority as some other more key issues and the Council had adjusted its focus 
accordingly.
 
Members sought clarification of the actual subsidy levels for the Camberley 
Theatre and how these compared to target reductions set. It was emphasised that 
the Council would need to take a broad view on all subsidies, including those to 
the Theatre.
 
The Committee welcomed a number of notable achievements from the report, 
including ongoing moves to regenerate Camberley Town Centre, investment in 
properties, achieving the ‘Gold’ level in Investors in People plus the ‘Commitment’ 
level of the Workplace Wellbeing Charter and achieving income returns at 20% 
above the Local Authorities average. 
 
Frimley Lodge Park had been re-awarded a Green Flag and Members would be 
asked in the future to consider whether or not the Park should be upgraded to 
‘Sub-Regional Park’ status. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Leader and Chief Executive noted that:
 
(i)            Ashwood House – Negotiations were proceeding with tendering 

organisations. Proposals would be considered by a Design Panel in 
October 2016 and a report would be submitted to the Planning Applications 
Committee shortly thereafter;
 

(ii)           Gyratory System – Funding was available for the Gyratory System, the 
majority of which would come from the EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership. 
However, funding for the remainder of the A30 was still to be secured;
 

(iii)          Arena Leisure Centre – A working group was actively considering options 
for the Centre and a report would be submitted to the Council by the end of 
2016; and
 

(iv)         Complaints – Whilst the Council was in general very good at addressing 
complaints, there were areas where complaints at the different levels were 
considered to need further consideration. The majority of complaints related 
to planning and to a lesser degree, council tax. Complaint handling in these 
areas was the subject of a review.

 
Resolved, that the report be noted. 

 
13/PF Annual Plan 2016/17



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

The Committee considered a report on an updated Annual Plan for 2016/17, 
including an overview of the vision and objectives from the Five Year Strategy and 
indicating the outputs and success measures that would be delivered in 2016/17 
for each of the new priorities. The Annual Plan had been considered by the 
Executive in August 2016.  
 
Members noted that the Annual Plan had been simplified and was more succinct, 
with a more definitive breakdown of what should be achieved and measured. 
Outcomes would be reviewed against success measures at the 6 month point and 
at the end of the year.
 
The Committee was informed that significant changes to the 5 Year Plan had 
impacted on the Annual Plan, building in an unavoidable delay in presenting to the 
Committee.
 
Councillor Moira Gibson noted that the new format, whilst being much improved on 
the previous model, would still require adjustment to get the right level of 
information, to allow a balance between informing members of the public and 
providing the type of data on key performance areas that Members would need to 
engage in proper scrutiny. Members would be encouraged to input to 
consideration on this.
 
A number of concerns were raised in respect of historic decisions and delays in 
areas such as highways improvements in the Yorktown Business Park. It was, 
however, noted that many of the concerns raised related to responsibilities that did 
not lie with this Council.
 
The Chairman thanked the Council Leader and Chief Executive for attending and 
discussing the Performance Report and Annual Plan with the Committee.
 

            Resolved, that the Annual Plan for 2016/17, as set out in Annex 
A to the Officer report, be noted.

 
14/PF Review of Reserves and Provisions

The Committee considered a report which detailed the criteria for maintaining 
individual Reserves and Provisions, following the closure of the 2015/16 accounts. 
The Executive Head of Finance detailed the difference between reserves and 
provisions and noted that getting the right levels thereof would become more 
critical when the 100% localisation of Business Rates was introduced.
 
Members were asked to consider whether or not the criteria relating to specific 
reserves or provisions continued to be appropriate and to review the actual sums 
set aside for each.
 
When considering the individual reserves and provisions, the Committee noted the 
following responses:
 
(i)               Community Fund – Although £75,000 was available per annum, the level of 

funding used was dependent on the number of qualifying grant applications 
submitted;



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

 
(ii)             Blackwater Valley and Developer Contributions – This funding was for the 

maintenance of the park and facilities for the period of its useful life and had 
been generated through developer contributions;
 

(iii)            Surrey Family Support Programme – This had been front-funded for set up 
and operation and was now being used for day-to-day support. At such a 
point as the fund became depleted, Members would have to consider what 
service was needed and how to fund/resource that service; and
 

(iv)            Pot Hole Repairs – These related to potholes in property/land owned by 
this Council and therefore not a Highways responsibility.
 
            Resolved, that the Committee proposes to the Executive that all 
Reserves and Provisions and the associated criteria, as detailed in the 
Officer’s report, remain unchanged.

 
15/PF Working Groups

There were no proposals to establish any task and finish groups.
 

16/PF Work Programme

The Committee considered a report on a possible work programme for the 
remainder of the 2016/17.
 
The Chairman reported that he and the Vice-Chairman had met with officers and 
had proposed that in future:
 

(i)           Executive Summary - Reports should start with an Executive Summary;
 

(ii)         Presentations - Where possible, presentations should be limited to 10 
minutes and copied to the Chairman in advance of the meeting;

 
(iii)        Portfolio Holders (PHs) – 

 
   Prior to meetings, PHs be asked to submit a short written brief for 

inclusion in the agenda. 
 
   PHs be asked to indicate how their portfolios impact on the 

community and if possible give an indication of their objectives and 
the strategies which will be used to achieve these;

 
   Presentations to be kept to a minimum to maximise question 

opportunities.
 
   Given that only 4 meetings were scheduled for each year and there 

were currently 6 portfolio holders, it had been suggested by the 
Leader that, rather than increase the number of meetings, the 
Committee should invite more than one portfolio holder to each 
meeting.



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

 
   Members be asked to, where possible, submit questions in advance 

to allow PHs to provide more detailed responses at the meeting;
 
(iv)        Reports to Note – A number of matters which the Committee was 

required to consider each year showed little if any change year on year, 
examples being air quality monitoring or Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), where the regulations have changed but no 
interventions have been made. It was suggested that an update report be 
presented once a year incorporating all such issues.
 

(v)         Priorities – It was recognised that scrutiny of 2 Portfolio Holders would 
limit the time available for other scrutiny. It was suggested that in order of 
importance, the Committee should consider scrutiny of portfolio holders, 
issues that the Committee was required to consider and other matters, as 
they were raised. 

 
The Chairman noted that he was having discussions on the timing of 
reports, to seek more timely availability of key reports such as the Annual 
Plan. The availability of the Transformation and Regulatory Portfolio 
Holders had already been confirmed and the Finance and Corporate 
Portfolio Holders would now be invited.

 
Resolved, that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of 
2016/17, as indicated below, be agreed.

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CCEQFjAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fen.wikipedia.org%2Fwiki%2FRegulation_of_Investigatory_Powers_Act_2000&ei=bA2NVcyvN8a8UebFp-gG&usg=AFQjCNHor51oVv1IKwT8Lo31Ytjz8kjBog&sig2=TzX1tqw0gsn6Y78qWYs-yA&bvm=bv.96782255,d.d24
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CCEQFjAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fen.wikipedia.org%2Fwiki%2FRegulation_of_Investigatory_Powers_Act_2000&ei=bA2NVcyvN8a8UebFp-gG&usg=AFQjCNHor51oVv1IKwT8Lo31Ytjz8kjBog&sig2=TzX1tqw0gsn6Y78qWYs-yA&bvm=bv.96782255,d.d24
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CCEQFjAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fen.wikipedia.org%2Fwiki%2FRegulation_of_Investigatory_Powers_Act_2000&ei=bA2NVcyvN8a8UebFp-gG&usg=AFQjCNHor51oVv1IKwT8Lo31Ytjz8kjBog&sig2=TzX1tqw0gsn6Y78qWYs-yA&bvm=bv.96782255,d.d24


Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2016

 
 

DATE TOPIC OFFICER 

7 December 2016
 
1 Scrutiny of Portfolio Holders – Transformation/ 

Finance
Louise Livingston/
Kelvin Menon

   
2 ½ Year Treasury Management Report Kelvin Menon
   
3 ½ Year Finance Report Kelvin Menon
 
4 Complaints and Ombudsman Lyn Smith

  
5 Mid-Year Performance Report Sarah Groom
   
6 Transformation linked reports LL/KW
   
7 Working Groups Andrew Crawford
 
8 Committee Work Programme Andrew Crawford 
 
22 March 2017
 
1 Scrutiny of Portfolio Holders - Regulatory Jenny Rickard 
 
2 3rd Quarter Finance Report Kelvin Menon
   
3 Executive Summary Report Andrew Crawford
   
4 Corporate Risk Kelvin Menon
   
5 Regulatory linked reports Jenny Rickard
   
6 Working Groups Andrew Crawford
 
7 Committee Work Programme Andrew Crawford 

 
 

Chairman 


